Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee BCP

Council

Date: Wednesday, 11 May 2022 at 10.00 am

Venue: Virtual Meeting on MS Teams

Membership:
Clir J J Buitt Clir A Hadley Clir T Johnson

Reserves:

Clir D Kelsey (R1)

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4750
if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Michelle Cutler at michelle.cutler@bcpcouncil.gov.uk Democratic Services on

01202 096660 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

on the Modern.gov
app

Available online and

3 May 2022

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct

Councillors should act solely

Declaring interests at meetings ?n terms of the public
Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in interest
Part 6 of the Council’'s Constitution.
Bgfore the meeting, rgad the agenda aqd reports to see if the matters to be Councillors must avoid
discussed at the meeting concern your interests placing themselves under

any obligation to people or
organisations that might try
inappropriately to influence
them in their work. They
should not act or take
decisions in order to gain
financial or other material
benefits for themselves,
their family, or their friends.
They must declare and
resolve any interests and
relationships

Objectivity

Councillors must act and
take decisions impartially,
fairly and on merit, using the
best evidence and without
dis
[...]
 circumstances, would it
lead a fair minded and informed
observer to conclude that there was
a real possibility or a real danger that

the decision maker was biased?

. 4 these principles in their own
behaviour. They should
If a councillor appears to be biased or to have predetermined their decision, actively promote and
they must NOT participate in the meeting. robustly support the
" " " 7 - principles and be willing to
For more information or advice please contact the Monitoring Officer challenge poor behaviour

(susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk) wherever it occurs


mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

AGENDA

ltems to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1. Election of Chair
To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

2. Apologies

To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

3. Declarations of Interests

Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

4, Protocol for Public Speaking at Virtual Meetings 5-8

A revised protocol for public speaking at formal virtual meetings of the
Licensing Sub Committee when itis considering Licensing Act 2003
business is included with the agenda sheet for this meeting.

5. Hospitality Marquee, Bournemouth Seafront 9-42

An application has been received for a new premises licence to permit live
and recorded music and the sale of alcohol on the premises between the
hours of 10:00 to 23:00 on Sunday to Thursday and 10:00 to 00:00 on
Friday and Saturday.

This matter is brought before the Licensing Sub Committee for
determination.

6. Application to Vary Premises Licence at Conroys Bar, 33 Sea Road, 43 - 98
Bournemouth, BH5 1DH

An application has been received to vary the premises licence for the
premises known as ‘Conroys Bar’, 33 Sea Road, Bournemouth, BH5 1DH.

This matter is brought before the Licensing Sub Committee for
deter
[...]
uthorities and Other Persons will make their representations.

e Questions of the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons. Members of the
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first.

e All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke last
to go first). The hearing will then conclude.

e Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present.
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the decision
making).

¢ Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given within the period of five
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was
held in accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include
information about the right of appeal as appropriate.

e The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the
conclusion of the hearing.



Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE BCP

Council

Report subject

Hospitality Marquee, Bournemouth Seafront

Meeting date

11 May 2022

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

Head of Destination & Events of BCP Council has applied for a
premises licence to permit live and recorded music and the sale of
alcohol on the premises between the hours of 10:00 to 23:00 on
Sunday to Thursday and 10:00 to 00:00 on Friday and Saturday.

The marquee will be for used for hospitality, offering a seated
dining experience for corporate, wedding and mid to high end
leisure events. There will be a wooden decked area at the front.

The Licensing Authority has received 15 residential representations
against this application on the grounds that it would undermine the
licensing objectives.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that:

Members are asked to decide whether to:-

a) Grant the application for a premises licence as made;

b) Refuse the application for a premises licence;

¢) Grant the premises licence subject to additional conditions.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a
[...]
en measured at the
boundary of any noise sensitive premises.

Low frequency noise shall be adequately controlled particularly 63Hz and 125Hz which shall not
exceed 70dB(A) at any time when measured at the boundary of any noise sensitive premises.

Regular contact shall be maintained with the Police, authorised officers of the Council in charge of
Environmental Health by the Seafront Operations Team to manage contractors and events onsite.

24



The PLH/DPS will operate to a written dispersal policy which ensures the safe and gradual dispersal of
customers from the premises. The policy will be agreed with Dorset Police. The PLH/DPS will ensure
that staff receive training on the policy and a record of training shall be kept/made available to an
authorised officer upon request.

No advertisements of any kind (including placard, poster, sticker, flyer, picture, letter, sign or other
mark) that advertises or promotes the establishment, its premises, or any of its events, facilities,
goods or services shall be inscribed or affixed upon the surface of the highway, or upon any
building, structure, works, street furniture, tree, or any other property, or be distributed to the public.

Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of local
residents and businesses and leave the area quietly.

No food or alcohol shall be served on the patio/terrace area after 22:00 hours.

No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or equipment, shall emanate from the
premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a
nuisance.

Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby or outside the premises building

A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be publicly available at all times

the premises is open. This telephone number is to be made available to residents and businesses in
the vicinity.

e) The protection of children from harm

‘Challenge 25°
[...]
so please will you add our names to
your representations.

5(6)

| think that the planned music 7days a week until midnight is far too much. How long
is this proposed to go on for?

Yes I'm happy to add my name to your letter of objection for the length of time that
this will go on for - midnight 7 days a week.

5(7)

Please add Carol to my representation objecting to the application above.

Carol phoned me. She apologise but is having health issues and does not use her computer
or leave her flat currently. She has asked me to send this on her behalf.

5(8)
..... has recommended that | give you my name this time as the Chairman of the

Hinton Wood Residents Association on behalf of concerned residents in the block.
Happy to see if it helps.

5(9)

We were very concerned reading your letter. Please add our names and address to
your letter of objection.

5(10)

my wife and | are happy for you to add our names to any letter of objection.

We live in London and a similar event takes place in a park near us and it is awful with anti-social
activities going on well after midnight that is apart from the noise.

41



This page is intentionally left blank

42



Agenda ltem 6

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE BCP

Council

Report subject

Application to Vary Premises Licence at Conroy's Bar, 33 Sea
Road, Bournemouth, BH5 1DH

Meeting date

11 May 2022

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

Mr Philip Day of Lacey’s Solicitors has made application on behalf
of Conroys Bar Limited to vary the premises licence at Conroy’s
Bar, 33 Sea Road. The application is to add live and recorded
music as follows: -

Thursday 23:00 to 01:00
Friday and Saturdays 23:00 to 02:00

On New Year’s Eve and Sundays immediately preceding a Bank
Holiday Monday from 23:00 to 02:00

and to extend the hours for the sale of alcohol as follows: -
Sunday to Wednesday 08:00 to 23:00

Thursday 08:00 to 01:00

Friday and Saturday 08:00 to 01:30

On New Year’s Eve and Sundays immediately preceding a Bank
Holiday Monday 08:00 to 01:30

Additionally, to increase late night refreshmentto 01:00 on
Thursday and 02:00 Friday and Saturday and New Year’s Eve and
Sundays immediately preceding a Bank Holiday Monday.

No changes to the current licence conditions are proposed.

Recommendations

Itis RECOMMENDED that:

Members are asked to decide whether to: -

a) Grant the application for variation as made;

b) Refuse the application, or part of, for variation to the
premises licence,;

c) Grant the application, or part of, subject to additional
conditions.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties

43




have been given the opportunityto speak. Members must give
full reasons for their decision.

Reason for
recommendations

The Licensing Authority has received 11 representations from other
persons in objection to the application on the grounds that to grant
the application, would undermine the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and protection
of children from harm licensing objectives.

Representations in objection to the application have also been
received from BCP Council’s Environmental Health and Dorset
Police on the grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public
Safety and Prevention of Public Nuisance respectively.

The Licensing Authority received 7 representations in support of the
application.

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the
application that have been raised in the representation. Where
representations have been received from a responsible authority or
any other person, and the concerns have not been resolved
through mediation between all parties, the Scheme of Delegation,
set out in the Council’'s Constitution states that the application
should be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee.

44




Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Bobbie Dove — Community Safety and Regulatory
Services

Corporate Director Jess Gibbons — Chief of Operations

Report Authors Tania Jardim — Licensing Officer

Wards Boscombe West

Classification For Decision

Background

1.

The current premises licence allows the following licensable activities and timings: -
Late Night Refreshment

Thursday - 23:00 - 01:00

Friday - 23:00 - 01:00

Saturday - 23:00 - 01:00

Provision of late night refreshments will take place indoors.

Supply of Alcohol

Monday - 10:00 - 23:00
Tuesday - 10:00 - 23:00
Wednesday - 10:00 - 23:00
Thursday - 10:00 - 00:00
Friday - 10:00 - 00:00
Saturday - 10:00 - 00:00
Sunday - 10:00 - 23:00

Alcohol is to be sold as an ancillary to food prepared and served on or delivered
from the premises. A copy of the current licence and plan is attached at Appendix 1.

The variation application is to add live and recorded music to the licence; and to
extend the hours for the sale of alcohol from 08:00 daily until 01:30 on Friday and
Saturday nights, New Year’s Eve and Sundays immediately preceding a Bank
Holiday Monday, with opening, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment
continuing until 02:00 hours.

There are no changes or amendments to the existing licensing conditions. A copy of
the application is attached at Appendix 2.

Consultation

5. The application was served on all responsible authorities and the applicant

confirmed that the statutory notices were displayed on site and published in the local
newspaper.

45




10.

The application prompted representations from 2 Responsible Authorities and 11
representations from other persons.

BCP Council's Environmental Health and Dorset Police have submitted
representations on the grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety
and Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objectives. A copy of all the
representations in objection to the application are attached at Appendix 3.

The application prompted 7 representations in support of the application. A copy of
the representations in support of the application are attached at Append
[...]
lic. This staff
member must be able to show a Police or authorised council officer recent data or footage
with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

2.4.4 CCTV shall be downloaded on request of the Police or authorised officer of the council.
Appropriate signage advising customers of CCTV being in operation, shall be prominently
displayed in the premises.

2.4.5 A documented check of the CCTV shall be completed weekly to ensure all cameras remain
operational and the 31 days storage for recordings is being maintained.

All persons making deliveries shall be instructed to report to the holder of the licence or the DPS
any and all occasions when a delivery is refused and the reason for that refusal and a record of all
such refusals shall be maintained at the premises.

2.5.1 The record shall be checked by the DPS or the manager (ess) in charge of the premises at
least once a week and shall be signed to that effect.

2.5.2 Alcohol deliveries shall only be made to residential/business addresses.

Alcohol sold shall be ancillary to food prepared and served on/delivered from the premises.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.1

212

No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or equipment, shall emanate from
the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to
a nuisance.

Loudspeakers shall not be located in a position that will cause nuisance. No loudspeakers will be
located within the entrance lobby or outside the building.

All windows and external doors shall be kept closed at any time when regulated entertainment
takes place, except for the immediate access and egress of persons.

The premises licence holder shall ensure that any patrons smoking outside the premises do so in
an orderly manner and are supervised by staff so as to ensure that there is no public nuisance or
obstruction of the public highway.

The holder of the licence shall use all reasonable endeavours to ensure that customers do not
loiter outside the premises and to that end, the licence shall not commence until a written dispersal
policy is in place and a copy sent to the local Licensing Authority.

2.11.1 The dispersal policy should be periodically reviewed and be visibly displayed in an outside
window on ground floor level of the premises and must include a contact number that
neighbours can call if an issue arises.

If the outside area is used in the future, all tables and chairs shall be removed from the outside
area by 22:00 each day.

54



2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

217

2.18

2.19

70of8

If the outside area is used in the future, no food or alcohol shall be served in the outside area after
22.00 hours each day.

Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises after 22.00, e.g. to smoke,
shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them.

Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits, requesting patrons to respect the needs of local
residents and businesses and leave the area quietly.

No waste or recyclable materials, including bottles, shall be moved, removed from or placed in
outside areas between 22.00 hours and 07.00 hours on the following day.

Suitable lidded receptacles will be provided to receive and store refuse from the premises/site.
Litter will be regularly cleared from the vicinity of the premises.

No deliveries to the premises shall take place between 22.00 and 07.00 on the following day, and
delivery drivers will be required to park considerately.

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

None

Annex 4 — Plans

This licence is issued in accordance with the plan MAU181870, dated February 2021, submitted with the
application, as attached.

55



8of8

Plan Numbered: MAU181870 Dated February 2021

56



Licensing Team BC P

Town Hall Annex Council
St Stephen’s Road
Bournemouth BH2 6EA

Premises Licence
Part B

Premises licence number: BH181870

Postal address of premises, 

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 May 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
 

 

 
Present: Cllr J J Butt, Cllr A Hadley and Cllr T Johnson 

 
 
 

6. Election of Chair  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Judes Butt be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

7. Apologies  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

8. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9. Hospitality Marquee, Bournemouth Seafront  
 

Present: 
  
From BCP Council: 
Tania Jardim, Licensing Officer 
Alan Parr, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Michelle Cutler, Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
   
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing which 
was agreed by all parties. 
  
The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated and 
a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in the Minute Book. 
  
The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application for a new 
Premises Licence to permit live and recorded music and the sale of alcohol on the 
premises between the hours of 10:00 to 23:00 on Sunday to Thursday and 10:00 
to 00:00 on Friday and Saturday, submitted by  the Head of Destination and 
Events, Bournemouth, Poole and Christchurch (BCP) Council, on 18 March 2022.  
 
The Licensing Authority had received 15 residential representations against this 
application on the grounds that it would undermine the licensing objectives. No 
representations had been received from any of the responsible authorities.  
  
The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub- Committee to 
expand on the points made in their written submissions: 
  



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
11 May 2022 

 
Jon Weaver, Head of Resort Marketing and Events, BCP Council, representing the 
Applicant  
Helen Wildman, Events Manager (Commercial), BCP Council, representing the 
Applicant 
Barbara Gomez Del Olmo, Objecting (also representing Mr and Mrs Greenfield) 
Peter Chadwick, Objecting (also representing Edward Wokakowski 
 
When making his representation, Jon Weaver advised that Eastcliff Beach and 
Toffs Beach  were omitted from the application in error but were to be included 
within the Application. Jon Weaver proposed  a reduction in the hours requested to 
permit the following: 
 

 Live music between the hours of 10:00 and 22:00 daily for a maximum of 8 
private functions, for background live restaurant music and the 

Bournemouth Air Festival Dates. 

 Recorded music between the hours of 10:00 and 22:00 daily. 

 Sale of alcohol between the hours of 10:00 and 23:00 daily for a maximum 

of 8 private functions, and the Bournemouth Air Festival Dates. At all 

remaining times within the licence period the sale of alcohol would be 
permitted between 10:00 and 22:30. 

 
He also confirmed that the temporary licence was requested between the dates of 
1st August and 4th September 2022 inclusive. 
 
The Sub Committee asked various questions of all parties present and were 
grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to ask 
questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee retired to 
make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal Advisor advised all 
parties of the right of appeal. 
  
The Legal Adviser explained that all parties to the application have the right to 
Appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the Applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in 
writing, and that the decision would not come into effect until the expiry of said 21 
days. 

RESOLVED that the application for a new temporary Premises Licence dated 

18 March 2022, for the premises known as ‘Hospitality Marquee’, Eastcliff 

and Toffs, Bournemouth Seafront, be GRANTED between 1st August and 4th 
September 2022 inclusive, as amended, to permit the following: 

 Live music between the hours of 10:00 and 22:00 daily for a maximum 

of 8 private functions, for background live restaurant music and the 

Bournemouth Air Festival Dates. 

 Recorded music between the hours of 10:00 and 22:00 daily. 

 Sale of alcohol between the hours of 10:00 and 23:00 daily for a 

maximum of 8 private functions, and the Bournemouth Air Festival 

Dates. At all remaining times within the licence period the sale of 

alcohol will be permitted between 10:00 and 22:30. 

 

This premises licence is granted subject to all of the conditions offered in the 
operating schedule in part M of the application and the conditions listed below, 
which have been put forward by the applicant following discussions with Dorset 
Police and Environment Health in advance of the hearing. 
 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
11 May 2022 

 
 SIA security in place during operations. 

 CCTV system in place throughout.  

 Challenge 25 policy.  

 No shots offered or irresponsible drinking promotions.  

 Staff all trained and personal licence holder on site during operations.  

 A refusals log and incident logs which will be regularly reviewed.  

 A restaurant environment must be provided - this is not to be a vertical 

drinking operation. 

 Under 18’s must be accompanied by a responsible adult. 

 Music noise levels shall not exceed 65dB(A) over a 15-minute period when 

measured at the boundary of any noise sensitive premises.  

 Low frequency noise shall be adequately controlled particularly 63Hz and 

125Hz which shall not exceed 70dB(A) at any time when measured at the 

boundary of any noise sensitive premises.  

 Regular contact will be maintained with the Police and authorised officers 

of the Council in charge of Environmental Health by the Seafront 

Operations Team, to manage contractors and events onsite. 

 The premise will operate a written dispersal policy which ensures the safe 

and gradual dispersal of customers from the premises. The policy will be 

agreed with Dorset Police. All staff are to receive training on the policy and 

a record of training will be kept and made available to an authorised officer 

upon request. 

 Notices will be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 

respect the needs of local residents and businesses and leave the area 
quietly. 

 No food or alcohol will be served on the patio/terrace area after 22:00 

hours.  

 No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or 

equipment, can emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted 

through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance. 

 Loudspeakers will not be located in the entrance lobby or outside the 

premises. 

 A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises will be made 

publicly available at all times the premises is open. This telephone number 

is to be made available to residents and businesses in the vicinity. 

 
Reasons for Decision 

The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information which had 
been submitted before the Hearing and contained in the report for Agenda Item 5 
and the additional information provided before the hearing, in particular the written 
representations made by 15 other persons, and the verbal submissions made at 
the Hearing by the Licensing Officer, Tania Jardim, Jon Weaver, Head of Resorts 
Marketing & Events Tourism and Helen Wildman, Events Manager, Commercial 
Tourism, both representing the applicant, BCP Council, Mrs Barbara Gomez, 
objecting and representing herself and a number of residents who had also made 
representations objecting and Mr Peter Chadwick, objecting and representing Mr 
Edward Wokakowski. 
 
The Sub-Committee also considered the responses given to all of the questions 
asked at the Hearing. 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
11 May 2022 

 
The Sub-Committee was mindful that no representations had been received from 

any of the responsible authorities. 

The Sub-Committee commended the willingness of the Applicant to co-operate 

with residents and the Applicant’s proposal to reduce the end times of the 

licensable activities applied for in order to minimise disruption to residents. Whilst 

the Sub-Committee acknowledged the concerns expressed by residents it hoped 

that this reduction in hours, alongside the conditions put forward by the Applicant, 

would help to address some of the issues expressed by residents. 

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that if the premises operated in the responsible 

way they promised to and in accordance with the conditions on the premises 

licence, then the premises should not undermine the licensing objectives.  It was 

noted that a review of the premises licence could be applied for at any time by a 

Responsible Authority or any other person should there be any issues associated 
with the premises in the future that undermine the licensing objectives. 

The representations and submissions were mainly concerns speculating what may 
happen in the future should the application be granted, and the Sub-committee is 
unable to base its decision on such concerns. The Sub-Committee did not find any 
evidence to justify a refusal of the application. 

The Legal Adviser explained that all parties to the application have the right to 
Appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in 
writing, and that the decision would not come into effect until the expiry of said 21 
days. 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

10. Application to Vary Premises Licence at Conroys Bar, 33 Sea Road, 
Bournemouth, BH5 1DH  
 

Present: 
  
From BCP Council: 
Tania Jardim, Licensing Officer 
Alan Parr, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Michelle Cutler, Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
   
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing which 
was agreed by all parties. 
  
The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated and 
a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in the Minute Book. 
  
The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application made by Mr Philip Day 
of Lacey’s Solicitors on behalf of Conroy’s Bar Limited to vary the Premises 
Licence. 
 
The Licensing Authority had received 11 representations from other persons in 
objection to the application on the grounds that to grant the application would 
undermine the licensing objectives. Representations in objection to the application 
had also been received from BCP Council’s Environmental Health and Dorset 
Police on the grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and 



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
11 May 2022 

 
Prevention of Public Nuisance respectively, however, the representation made by 
Environmental Health had been withdrawn following successful mediation with the 
Applicant. 
 
The Licensing Authority received 7 representations in support of the application 
  
The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub- Committee to 
expand on the points made in their written submissions: 
  
Philip Day, Solicitor, representing the Applicant 
Connie O’Gormeley, Applicant, Designated Premises Supervisor and Joint Owner 
of the Premises 
Royston Thorne, Joint Owner of the Premises 
Sergeant Gareth Gosling, Dorset Police, Objecting 
Louise Busfield, Licensing Offiver, Dorset Police 
Miss Aleksandra Mackiewics, Objecting 
Cllr Anne Filer, speaking on behalf of Cllr Kelly, objecting on behalf of residents 
Bill Huges, speaking in support of the Application. 
  
The Sub Committee asked various questions of all parties present and were 
grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to ask 
questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee retired to 
make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal Advisor advised all 
parties of the right of appeal. 
  
The Legal Adviser explained that all parties to the application have the right to 
Appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the Applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in 
writing, and that the decision would not come into effect until the expiry of said 21 
days. 

 
RESOLVED that the application  to vary the Premises Licence for the 
premises known as ‘Conroy's Bar’, 33 Sea Road, Bournemouth, BH5 1DH, 
dated 22 March 2022,  be GRANTED, as amended, to permit the following: 
To add live and recorded music as follows:- Thursday, Friday and Saturday 
from 23:00 hours until 24:00 hours only. 
That the opening hours of the premises are from 08:00 daily, with no change 
to the closing times. 
That there be no change to the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol and 
the provision of late night refreshment. 

 
In addition, that the following conditions, offered by the applicant, be attached to 
the Licence:  

 Live and Recorded music provided as regulated entertainment to be in 

the basement area only. 

 All or any live or recorded music provided as regulated entertainment is 

played through a noise limiting device, the levels of which are to be agreed 

with officers from Environmental Health. 

 Whenever live or recorded music is provided after 11 p.m. (i.e., other than 
under the Live Music Act): At least one SIA Door Supervisor to be 

deployed from 22:00 hours until the premises close and all customers 

have dispersed from the immediate area and a minimum of 4 tables and 
8 chairs will be available for use by customers in the basement area 
throughout. 



– 6 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
11 May 2022 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information which had 
been submitted before the hearing and contained in the report for Agenda Item 6, 
in particular the written representations made by 11 other persons objecting to the 
application and 7 written representations made in support of the application. The 
Sub-Committee also took into account the verbal submissions made at the hearing 
by the Licensing Officer, Tania Jardim, Mr Philip Day, Solicitor, representing the 
applicant, Conroy’s Bar Ltd, Ms Connie O’Gormely, Designated Premises 
Supervisor and joint owner of the premises, Mr Royston Thorne, joint owner of the 
premises, Sergeant Gareth Gosling, Dorset Police, Louise Busfield, Licensing 
Officer, Dorset Police, Miss Aleksandra Mackiewicz, objecting, Councillor Anne 
Filer (on behalf of Cllr Kelly), representing a resident objecting and Mr Bill Hughes 
in support of the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee also considered the responses given to all of the questions 
asked at the Hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee was mindful that the representation submitted by 
Environmental Health had been withdrawn following successful mediation in 
advance of the hearing and the agreement reached with the applicant for the 
inclusion of a condition that any live or recorded music provided as regulated 
entertainments be played through a noise limiting device, the levels of which would 
be agreed with officers from Environmental Health. 
The Sub-Committee also noted that the representation submitted by Dorset Police 
was withdrawn during the course of the hearing by Sargent Gareth Gosling 
following successful mediation between Dorset Police and the Applicant prior to 
the commencement of the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Applicant now only sought to have regulated 
entertainment on Thursday, Friday and Saturday from 23:00 hours until 24:00 
hours and that the applicant no longer wished to amend the permitted hours for 
the sale of alcohol and the provision of late night refreshment. The Sub-
Committee noted that the applicant sought to amend the opening hours of the 
premises to start at 08:00 daily to accommodate breakfast service, however, as 
the hours for the permitted sale of alcohol were no longer sought to be amended 
it was felt that this would not cause any issues. 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied with the condition offered by the applicant to 
have at least one SIA Door Supervisor present from 22:00hrs until close on 
nights where recorded music was being provided (and until all customers had 
dispersed from the immediate area). The Sub-Committee felt that this, along with 
music only being permitted in the basement area would quell some of the 
concerns raised by residents regarding noise emitting from the premises and 
anti-social behaviour. 
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee acknowledged the concerns expressed by residents it 
hoped that the conditions put forward by the Applicant, would help to address 
some of the issues expressed by residents. The Sub-Committee wished to make it 
clear to the Applicant that future consideration of, and co-operation with residents 
was imperative so that any issues could be addressed swiftly. 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that if the premises acted in accordance with 
the conditions on the premises licence, then the licensing objectives should not be 
undermined, given that any incidents which undermined the licensing objectives 
would result in a Review of the Premises Licence being called, therefore allaying 
the concerns of the local residents. 



– 7 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
11 May 2022 

 
 
The Legal Adviser explained that all parties to the application have the right to 
Appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in 
writing, and that the decision would not come into effect until the expiry of said 21 
days. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


